Ordinance 47-12

Introduced by: Richard Sharp

This Ordinance is to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute contracts on behalf of the City with the Franklin County Board of Health for the provision of all public health services of the City of Bexley and for the provisions of all plumbing inspection services.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute contracts on behalf of the City with the Franklin County Board of Health for supplemental health services and plumbing inspections for calendar year 2013.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City of Bexley, through the Building Department, shall issue permits and collect fees for such plumbing inspections.

Section 3. The fee to be charged shall be the most current fee charged by the Franklin County General Health District.

Section 4. The City of Bexley shall forward sixty (60) percent of all plumbing fees collected to the Franklin County General Health District after the monthly statements of the amount due.

Section 5. The sum of fees paid to Franklin County General Health District upon receipt of semi-annual invoices by Franklin County Board of Health for 2013 shall not exceed \$78,000, notwithstanding any fee established.

Section 6. The Franklin County General Health Department shall render a report quarterly to the Mayor/Service Director on all services rendered to the City of Bexley regarding any plumbing service.

PASSED:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
Clerk of Council	Benjamin J. Kessler, Mayor
First Reading 10-9-12	

Ordinance 47-12